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Thank you for purchasing the Gingko Octagon One Plus Portable Alarm Clock Desk light.
Please read the instruction manual carefully to achieve the best performance of this

product.  For any further queries, please feel free to get in touch with us at
support@gingkodesign.co.uk

PRODUCT CHARGING INSTRUCTION

1. Please fully charge the product before first time use with the USB cable provided.
2. The USB 5V charging port is located at one side of the Hexagon base and please
connect the USB charging cable to any USB charging adapter or USB
port to charge the product, i.e. a mobile phone USB charger
or a laptop USB port, as long as its ouput is not more than 5V.
See right side diagram.
3. When charging, the Indication light will be flashing in blue
and stay in blue when it’s fully charged.

WARNING: Please DO NOT use any USB adapter which is
more than 5V output to charge the product as this may
eventually damage this product.

PRODUCT TOUCH BUTTON INTRODUCTION
Long Touch: 3-5 seconds; Short Touch: 0-1 second

         A short touch to turn on the light or adjust the light intensity (total 4 intensities).

      : A long touch to turn on or turn off the clock display on the
hexagon base.

SET : A long touch to access to the setting menu to set up the time
and clock display mode. A short touch to confirm the setting and
exit the setting menu after the setting.

    : a short touch to change the hour format, scroll up the number or change the clock
display mode when in setting menu.

      :  A long touch to turn on or turn off alarm. A short touch to check current the alarm
time set.



PRODUCT OPERATING INSTRUCTION
Note: The light and clock function work independently. So you don’t need to turn on the
clock in order to have the light work or to turn on the light in order to make the clock work.

- Turn On or Tun Off the Light
1. A short touch or tap of light button         will turn on the light. See diagram as below.
2. Keep touching or tapping the light button to choose your
preferred light intensity (total in 4 different intensities).
3. Tapping or touching the light button           again when the light
on its 4th intensity will switch off the light.
4. To turn the light back again, follow the same steps as above.

- 12/24 Hour Format, Time and Sound Activated/Permanent Clock Display Setting
1. A long touch on the SET button for 3-5 seconds until a beep to access to the setting
menu and either 24H or 12H display will flash on the display screen.
2. A short touch or tap on the  button to select your preferred hour format, then a short
touch or tap on the SET button to confirm and the HOUR number will flash.
3. Touch the      button to scroll up the hour number and set your preferred hour time, then
short touch the SET button to confirm and the MINUTE number will flash.
4. Short touch the      to scroll up the minute number and set your preferred minute time,
then short touch SET button to confirm and the screen should show oN:Sd or - -:Sd;

oN:Sd

- -:Sd

5. Touch the       to select your preferred clock display mode between oN:Sd and - -:Sd,
then touch SET to confirm and exit the setting menu.

NOTE: the setting menu will be automatically logged out after 20 seconds if there isn’t any touch
operation followed from the previous touch.   You should restart the setting again if  that happens
before you finish the setting.



Alarm Setting
Note: The alarm can be set as a normal beep alarm to wake you up, or as a light alarm;
when it’s set as a light alarm, the light will gradually turn itself on and wake you up naturally
by the light instead of the beep sound.

1. the alarm is turned off in the default setting. To turn it turn, a long touch on the alarm
button         and you should hear a beep, then it shows the default alarm time 7:00am.
2. To change the alarm time, a long touch on the SET button while the clock is on the alarm
time display, then the alarm HOUR number will flash.
3. A short touch on the      button to scroll up the number or leave your finger on the button

will scroll up the number quickly; after select your preferred alarm hour, short touch SET
button to confirm then the alarm MINUTE number will flash.

4. Follow step 3 to select your preferred alarm MINUTE, then touch SET button to confirm
and the screen display should show - - bb or - - Lb

- - bb stands for the clock is set as a beep alarm, so the alarm will go off with a beep
sound to wake you up.
- - Lb stands for the clock is set as a light alarm, so the light will gradually turn itself on to
wake you up naturally by the light instead.

5.  A short touch on the        button to change - - bb or - - Lb and select your preferred
alarm system then short touch the SET button to confirm and exit the alarm setting.

6. When the alarm is set and turned on, there will be a dot display at the right bottom of
the clock display screen indicating the alarm is turned on; To turn off the alarm, a long
touch on the alarm button with a beep sound and the clock display should show OFF and
the dot display will disappear.

-Snooze Instruction

When the alarm is set as  beep alarm
1. To snooze when the alarm goes off, just touch any of these touch control buttons.
2. It will go to snooze for 5 minutes, total in 5 times. If no snooze is required, simply long touch
any of these 5 buttons.

When the alarm is set as light alarm
1. You can’t snooze when the alarm is set as light alarm. The light will gradually light up in
5 minutes to its 3rd level brightness and stay on for 30 minutes. It will turn itself off after 30m.



LOW BATTERY INDICATION

You may not be able to turn on the light when the battery is low and it will make a beep
sound when you touch the light button. However, the clock should still work for a few
more days until the battery runs out. It’s Highly Recommended to charge the product as
soon as possible when the light can’t be turned on due to a low battery.

PRODUCT USE ANGLE

This clever design allows you to have the light to be placed at the below angles (please
note the clock display number doesn’t tilt though)

PRODUCT CARE & WARRANTY

1. This product is made from natural solid wood and it’s NOT recommended to place it in
any humid space such as a steaming room or humid or wet bath room.
2. Any drop from a high table or shelf could seriously damage the clock. Please place it
at a safe table surface.
3. Please do not use any USB charging adapter which is more than 5V output to charge
the product as it may eventually damage the battery and shorten its battery life-span. It
may also invalidate your manufacturer warranty.
4. A natural wood grain on this product is perfectly normal because this product is made
of 100% natural wood. We do not accept such faulty claim because of the natural wood
grain.
5. Do not disassemble this product without manufacturer instruction as this may damage
this product and invalidate your manufacturer warranty.
6. Any damage caused by user error such a a drop etc is not covered by our warranty
policy.
7. The product comes with one year manufacturer warranty, to register your warranty,
please  go to www.gingkodesign.co.uk



DEUTSCH

Vielen Dank für Ihren Kauf der Octagon One Plus Tischlampe von Gingko. Bitte lesen Sie diese
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, um die bestmögliche Produktleistung zu erzielen.

Lieferumfang:

1 Octagon One Plus Schreibtischlampe, 1 USB-Ladekabel und 1 Bedienungsanleitung

Einführung in die Touch-Bedienung:

Kurzes Antippen: 0 bis 1 Sekunde; Lange Berührung: 3 bis 5 Sekunden

Sie müssen dieses Produkt möglicherweise zunächst vollständig aufladen, wenn es sich nicht
einschalten lässt. Bitte befolgen Sie die Ladeanweisungen dieser Anleitung.

          : Kurzes Antippen, um das Licht einzuschalten oder die Lichtintensität einzustellen (insgesamt 4
Lichtintensitäten).

           : Lange berühren, um die Uhranzeige auf dem sechseckigen Sockel ein- oder auszuschalten.

SET: Lange berühren, um das Einstellungsmenü aufzurufen und die Uhrzeit und den Uhranzeigemodus
einzustellen. Kurz antippen, um die Einstellung zu bestätigen und das Menü nach der Einstellung zu
verlassen.

           : Lange berühren, um das Einstellungsmenü aufzurufen und die Uhrzeit und den
Uhrzeitanzeigemodus einzustellen. Kurz antippen, um die Einstellung zu bestätigen und das
Einstellungsmenü zu verlassen.

            : Lange berühren, um den Alarm ein- oder auszuschalten. Kurz antippen, um die aktuelle
Weckzeit anzuzeigen.

Anleitung zum Aufladen:

Der 5-V-USB-Ladeanschluss befindet sich an einer Seite des sechseckigen Sockels.

1. Die blaue LED-Anzeige auf dem Touch-Bedienfeld blinkt dauerhaft, während das Gerät
aufgeladen wird. Das blaue LED-Licht bleibt an, um anzuzeigen, dass es vollständig aufgeladen ist.

WARNUNG: Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen dieses Produkts keinen USB-Adapter mit mehr als 5 V,
da dies zu einer allmählichen Beschädigung des Produkts führen kann.



Betriebsanleitung:

Hinweis: Die Licht- und Zeitanzeigefunktion funktionieren unabhängig voneinander. Sie brauchen
also nicht die Uhr einzuschalten, damit das Licht funktioniert, oder das Licht einzuschalten, damit
die Uhr funktioniert.

Ein- und Ausschalten des Lichts

1. Wenn Sie die Lichttaste           kurz antippen, schaltet sich das Licht ein.
2. Berühren Sie kurz die Lichttaste, um Ihre bevorzugte Lichtintensität zu wählen (insgesamt 4
Lichtstärken)
3. Berühren Sie die Lichttaste         erneut kurz, wenn das Licht auf der vierten Intensität ist, um das
Licht auszuschalten.
4. Um das Licht wieder einzuschalten, folgen Sie den gleichen Schritten wie oben.

Einstellung des 12-Stunden- oder 24-Stunden-Formats, der Uhrzeit und des Tons/der Dauer-
Uhrzeitanzeige.

1. Berühren Sie die SET-Taste 3 bis 5 Sekunden lang, bis ein Piepton ertönt, um das
Einstellungsmenü aufzurufen und die 24-Stunden- oder 12-Stunden-Anzeige auf dem Bildschirm zu
blinken.
2.Berühren Sie kurz die       -Taste, um Ihr bevorzugtes Stundenformat auszuwählen und
berühren sie dann kurz die SET-Taste zur Bestätigung, woraufhin die Stundenzahl blinkt.
3. Berühren Sie die         -Taste, um die Stundenzahl nach oben zu scrollen und Ihre bevorzugte
Zeit einzustellen, berühren Sie kurz die SET-Taste zur Bestätigung und die MINUTE-Zahl blinkt.
4. Berühren Sie kurz die       -Taste, um die Minutenzahl nach oben zu scrollen und Ihre bevorzugte
Zeit einzustellen, berühren Sie dann kurz die SET-Taste zur Bestätigung und auf dem Bildschirm sollte
oN:Sd oder – – :Sd angezeigt werden

oN:Sd: Ton aktiviert
Bei der geräuschaktivierten Anzeige schaltet sich die LED-Anzeige automatisch aus, wenn es im
Raum still ist, und leuchtet wieder auf, wenn Sie sie berühren, antippen, mit den Fingern schnipsen
oder in die Hände klatschen.

– – :Sd: dauerhafte Anzeige
Die LED-Anzeige bleibt dauerhaft eingeschaltet, wenn sie auf Daueranzeige eingestellt ist.

Berühren Sie die        -Taste, um Ihren bevorzugten Uhranzeigemodus zwischen oN:Sd und – –:Sd
auszuwählen und tippen Sie dann auf SET, um zu bestätigen und das Einstellungsmenü zu verlassen.

HINWEIS: Das Einstellungsmenü wird nach 20 Sekunden automatisch ausgeloggt, wenn nach der
letzten Berührung keine weitere Berührung erfolgt. Starten Sie die Einstellung erneut, wenn dies
geschieht, bevor Sie die Einstellung beenden.



Weckeinstellung:

Der Wecker kann als normaler Signalton zum Wecken oder als Lichtalarm eingestellt werden.
Wenn er als Lichtalarm eingestellt ist, schaltet sich das Licht allmählich ein und weckt Sie auf
natürliche Weise durch das Licht anstelle des Signaltons.

1. In der Standardeinstellung ist der Wecker ausgeschaltet. Um ihn einzuschalten, tippen Sie
lange auf die Alarmtaste           , woraufhin ein Piepton ertönt und die Standardweckzeit 7:00 Uhr
angezeigt wird.
2. Um die Weckzeit zu ändern, drücken Sie lange auf die SET-Taste, während die Uhr die Weckzeit
anzeigt, dann blinkt die Stundenzahl des Weckers.
3. Drücken Sie kurz die          Taste, um die Zahl nach oben zu scrollen, oder lassen Sie den Finger auf
der Taste, um die Zahl schnell nach oben zu scrollen. Nachdem Sie Ihre bevorzugte Weckzeit
ausgewählt haben, drücken Sie kurz die SET-Taste zur Bestätigung, dann blinkt die Zahl der
Weckzeit.

4. Folgen Sie Schritt 3, um Ihre bevorzugte WECKZEIT (MINUTE) auszuwählen, und berühren Sie
dann zur Bestätigung die SET-Taste, woraufhin das Display – – bb oder – – Lb anzeigen sollte.

– – bb: Die Uhr ist als Piepton eingestellt, so dass der Alarm mit einem Piepton ertönt, um Sie zu
wecken.

– – Lb: Die Uhr ist als Lichtalarm eingestellt, d. h. das Licht schaltet sich allmählich ein, um Sie auf
natürliche Weise durch das Licht zu wecken.

5. Berühren Sie kurz die       -Taste, um zwischen – – bb oder – – Lb zu wechseln und Ihr bevorzugtes
Wecksystem auszuwählen. Berühren Sie dann kurz die SET-Taste, um die Weckeinstellung zu
bestätigen und zu beenden.

6. Wenn der Wecker eingestellt und eingeschaltet ist, erscheint ein Punkt unten rechts auf dem
Uhrendisplay, der anzeigt, dass der Wecker eingeschaltet ist. Um den Wecker auszuschalten,
berühren Sie lange die Weckertaste          und nach einem Signalton sollte auf dem Uhrendisplay OFF
erscheinen und der Punkt verschwindet.

Schlummerfunktion

Wenn der Wecker als Signaltonalarm eingestellt ist

1. Um nach dem Ertönen des Weckers eine Schlummerfunktion zu aktivieren, tippen Sie einfach auf
eine der Tasten.

2. Der Wecker wird 5 Minuten lang in den Schlummermodus versetzt, insgesamt 5 Mal. Wenn keine
Schlummerfunktion erforderlich ist, berühren Sie einfach lange eine der 5 Tasten, um den Alarm
auszuschalten.



Wenn der Alarm als Lichtalarm eingestellt ist:

1. Sie können nicht die Schlummerfunktion nutzen, wenn der Wecker auf Lichtalarm eingestellt ist.
Das Licht wird innerhalb von 5 Minuten allmählich bis zur 3. Helligkeitsstufe aufleuchten und
30 Minuten lang eingeschaltet bleiben. Nach 30 Minuten schaltet es sich von selbst aus.

Anzeige für schwache Batterie

Wenn die Batterie schwach ist, können Sie das Licht nicht mehr einschalten und es ertönt ein Piepton,
wenn Sie die Lichttaste berühren. Die Uhr sollte jedoch noch ein paar Tage funktionieren, bis die
Batterie leer ist. Es wird dringend empfohlen, die Produkte so schnell wie möglich aufzuladen,
wenn sich das Licht aufgrund einer schwachen Batterie nicht einschalten lässt.

Garantie und Produktpflege

Garantie

Dieses Produkt verfügt über eine einjährige Garantie des Herstellers, die mit dem Kaufdatum des
Produkts Beginnt. Während der Laufzeit der Garantie werden jegliche Reparaturdienste und
Ersatzteilwechsel gratis ausgeführt. In den folgenden Fällen gilt die Garantie nicht:

1. Produktversagen durch unsachgemäße Verwendung, Zweckentfremdung, Nachlässigkeit,
abusive Produktbenutzung, Veränderungen, fehlerhafte Installation, Überspannung der Stromleitung
oder modifizierungen.

2. Produktversagen durch höhere Gewalt, wie Naturkatastrophen, Brände, Hochwasser oder Unfälle.

3. Jeglicher Schaden am Ladeanschluss, der durch den Verwender verursacht wurde, ist nicht von
der Garantie des Herstellers gedeckt.

Produktpflege

1. Das Produkt ist aus Naturholz gefertigt. Natürliche Maserungen auf dem Holz sind keine
Produktfehler.

2. Nachlässige Verwendung, wie das Fallenlassen des Produkts, und Zweck entfremdung können
dem Produkt und der äußeren Holzverkleidung schaden.

3. Sie können ein feuchtes Tuch zur Reinigung der Holzverkleidung verwenden. Vermeiden Sie
jedoch direkten kontakt mit Wasser, da das Produkt nicht Wasserfest ist.

4. Verwenden Sie nur 5V USB-Adapter zum Laden (diese sind nicht inkludiert), um das Produkt
aufzuladen.



FRANCAIS

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté l'Octagon One Plus de Gingko. Veuillez lire attentivement le
manuel d'instructions pour obtenir les meilleures performances de ce produit.

Contenu du produit :

1x Octagon One Plus Desk Light, 1 câble de chargement USB, 1 manuel d'instructions.

Introduction du bouton tactile du produit :

Appuyer brièvement : 0-1 seconde ; Appuyer longuement : 3-5 secondes

Vous devrez peut-être recharger complètement ce produit pour la première fois s'il ne peut pas être
allumé. Veuillez suivre les instructions de chargement de ce manuel.

        - Appuyez brièvement pour allumer la lumière ou régler l'intensité de la lumière (4 intensités
lumineuses au total).

        - Appuyez longuement pour activer ou désactiver l'affichage de l'horloge sur la base
hexagonale.

SET - Appuyez longuement pour accéder au menu de réglage de l'heure et du mode d'affichage
de l'horloge. Appuyez brièvement pour confirmer le réglage et quitter le menu après le réglage.

       – Appuyer longuement permet d'accéder au menu de réglage pour configurer le mode
d'affichage de l'heure et de l'horloge. Appuyez brièvement pour confirmer le réglage et quitter le
menu de réglage.

          - Appuyez longuement pour activer ou désactiver l'alarme. Appuyez brièvement pour afficher
l'heure actuelle de l'alarme.

Instructions de chargement du produit:

Le port de charge USB 5V est situé sur un côté de la base hexagonale.

1. Le voyant lumineux bleu situé sur la zone de commande tactile clignote constamment pendant
la recharge. La lumière LED bleue restera allumée pour indiquer qu'elle est complètement chargée.

AVERTISSEMENT - N'utilisez pas d'adaptateur USB de plus de 5 V pour charger ce produit, car cela
pourrait l'endommager progressivement.



Instructions d'utilisation du produit:

Remarque : La lumière et la fonction d'horloge fonctionnent indépendamment. Vous n'avez donc
pas besoin d'allumer l'horloge pour que la lumière fonctionne ou d'allumer la lumière pour que
l'horloge fonctionne.

Allumer ou éteindre la lumière:

1. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d'éclairage          pour allumer la lumière.
2. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d'éclairage pour choisir l'intensité lumineuse de votre
choix  (4 intensités lumineuses au total).
3. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d'éclairage         lorsque la lumière est allumée à la 4ème
intensité pour éteindre la lumière.
4. Pour rallumer la lumière, suivez les mêmes étapes que ci-dessus.

Réglage du format 12H ou 24H, de l'heure et de l'activation du son/de l'affichage permanent de
l'horloge.

1. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton SET pendant 3 à 5 secondes jusqu'à l'émission d'un bip
pour accéder au menu de réglage et l'affichage 24H ou 12H clignote à l'écran.
2. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton         pour sélectionner le format d'heure de votre choix, puis
appuyez brièvement sur le bouton SET pour confirmer et le numéro de l'heure clignote.
3. Appuyez sur la touche       pour faire défiler le numéro de l'heure vers le haut et régler l'heure
de votre choix, puis appuyez brièvement sur la touche SET pour confirmer et le numéro des MINUTES
clignote.
4. Appuyez brièvement sur la touche       pour faire défiler les minutes et régler l'heure souhaitée,
puis appuyez brièvement sur la touche SET pour confirmer et l'écran doit afficher oN:Sd ou - - :Sd.

oN:Sd - Son activé
Lorsqu'il est en affichage activé par le son, l'écran LED s'éteint automatiquement lorsque la pièce
est silencieuse et se rallume lorsque vous le touchez, le tapotez, faites claquer vos doigts ou tapez
dans vos mains.

-:Sd - Affichage permanent
L'écran LED sera constamment allumé s'il est réglé sur l'affichage permanent.

Appuyez sur les touches       pour sélectionner votre mode d'affichage de l'horloge préféré entre
oN:Sd et - -:Sd, puis appuyez sur SET pour confirmer et quitter le menu de réglage.

REMARQUE : Le menu de réglage sera automatiquement déconnecté après 20 secondes si
aucune opération tactile n'a été effectuée après la touche précédente. Si cela se produit avant
que vous
ayez terminé le réglage, vous devez recommencer le réglage.



Réglage de l'alarme:

L'alarme peut être réglée comme une alarme sonore normale pour vous réveiller, ou comme une
alarme lumineuse; lorsqu'elle est réglée comme une alarme lumineuse, la lumière s'allume
progressivement et vous réveille naturellement par la lumière au lieu du bip sonore.

1. L'alarme est désactivée par défaut. Pour l'activer, appuyez longuement sur le bouton         de l
'alarme et vous devriez entendre un bip, puis l'alarme par défaut s'affiche à 7h00.

2. Pour modifier l'heure de l'alarme, appuyez longuement sur le bouton SET lorsque l'horloge affiche
l'heure de l'alarme, le nombre d'heures de l'alarme clignote.

3. Appuyez brièvement sur la touche+ pour faire défiler les chiffres vers le haut ou laissez votre doigt
sur la touche pour faire défiler rapidement les chiffres vers le haut ; après avoir sélectionné l'heure
de réveil de votre choix, appuyez brièvement sur la touche SET pour confirmer, puis le nombre de
MINUTE du réveil clignote.

4. Suivez l'étape 3 pour sélectionner l'alarme MINUTE de votre choix, puis appuyez sur la touche
SET pour confirmer et l'écran doit afficher - - bb ou - - Lb.

- - bb - l'horloge est réglée comme une alarme sonore, l'alarme se déclenchera donc avec un bip
sonore pour vous réveiller.

- - Lb - l'horloge est réglée en alarme lumineuse, la lumière s'allumera progressivement pour vous
réveiller naturellement par la lumière.

5. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton       pour modifier - - bb ou - - Lb et sélectionnez votre système
d'alarme préféré, puis appuyez brièvement sur le bouton SET pour confirmer et quitter le réglage
de l'alarme.
6. Lorsque l'alarme est réglée et activée, un point apparaît en bas à droite de l'écran d'affichage
de l'horloge pour indiquer que l'alarme est activée. Pour désactiver l'alarme, appuyez longuement
sur le bouton              d'alarme  et après un bip sonore, l'écran d'affichage de l'horloge doit indiquer
OFF et le point disparaît.

Instruction de répétition de réveil

Lorsque l'alarme est réglée comme une alarme sonore

1. Pour répéter l'alarme lorsqu’elle se déclenche, il suffit d'appuyer sur l'une des touches de
commande tactile.

2. La répétition du réveil dure 5 minutes, 5 fois au total. Si vous n'avez pas besoin de répéter
l’alarme, il vous suffit d'appuyer longuement sur l'un des 5 boutons de commande pour éteindre
l'alarme.



Lorsque l'alarme est réglée sur une alarme lumineuse:

1. Vous ne pouvez répéter l’alarme lorsqu’elle est réglée sur alarme lumineuse. La lumière s'allume
progressivement en 5 minutes pour atteindre le 3eme niveau de luminosité et reste allumée pendant
30 minutes. Elle s'éteint d'elle-même après 30 minutes.

Indication de batterie faible:

Il se peut que vous ne puissiez pas allumer la lumière lorsque la batterie est faible et qu'elle émette
un bip sonore lorsque vous touchez le bouton de la lumière. Cependant, l'horloge devrait encore
fonctionner pendant quelques jours jusqu'à ce que la batterie soit épuisée. Il est fortement
recommandé de charger les produits dès que possible lorsque la lumière ne peut pas être allumée
en raison d'une batterie faible.

Garantie et entretien du produit:

Garantie

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie fabricant d'un an à compter de la date d'achat. Pendant
la période de garantie, tout service de réparation ou de remplacement de composants sera fourni
gratuitement. La
garantie ne s'applique pas dans les circonstances

Suivantes :

1. Défaillance du produit due à une utilisation inappropriée, une mauvaise utilisation, des chutes,
un abus, une altération, une installation défectueuse, une surtension ou une modification.
2. La défaillance du produit due à un acte de la nature tel qu'une catastrophe naturelle, un
incendie, une inondation ou un accident.
3. Tout dommage causé au port de charge par une erreur de l'utilisateur n'est pas couvert par la
garantie du fabricant.

Entretien du produit:
1. Le produit est fabriqué en bois naturel, tout grain de bois naturel sur le bois n'est pas un défaut
du produit.
2. Une chute lourde ou une mauvaise utilisation de ce produit pourrait endommager l'appareil et
l'extérieur en bois.
3. Vous pouvez utiliser un chiffon humide pour nettoyer l'extérieur en bois, cependant n'ayez pas de
contact direct avec l'eau car ce produit n'est pas Étanche.
4. Utilisez uniquement des adaptateurs de charge USB 5V (non inclus) pour charger ce produit.



ITALIANO

Grazie per aver acquistato Octagon One Plus from Gingko Leggere attentamente il manuale di
istruzioni per ottenere le migliori prestazioni da questo prodotto.

Contenuto della confezione:

1x Octagon One Plus Desk Light, 1x Cavo di ricarica USB, 1x Libretto di istruzioni

Prodotto Touch Button/Pulsante touch Introduzione:

Tocco breve: 0-1 secondo; Tocco lungo: 3-5 secondi

Al primo utilizzo, qualora la lampada non si accenda può essere necessario ricaricare
completamente il prodotto. Attenersi alle istruzioni di ricarica contenute nel presente manuale.

           - Un tocco breve per accendere la lampada o regolare l'intensità della luce (totale 4
intensità di luce).

           -   Un tocco lungo per accendere o spegnere il display dell'orologio sulla base esagonale.

  SET   - Un tocco lungo per accedere al menu delle impostazioni per impostare la modalità di
visualizzazione delle ore e dell'orologio. Un tocco breve per confermare l'impostazione e uscire
dopo l'impostazione.

           - Un tocco lungo per accedere al menu delle impostazioni per impostare la modalità di
visualizzazione dell'ora e dell'orologio. Tocco breve per confermare e uscire dall'impostazione.

           - Tocco lungo per attivare o disattivare l'allarme. Tocco breve per visualizzare l'ora corrente
dell'allarme.

Istruzioni per la ricarica del prodotto:

La porta di ricarica USB 5V è collocata su un lato della base esagonale.

1. La spia LED blu sull'area di controllo tattile lampeggerà costantemente mentre si sta ricaricando.
La spia LED blu rimarrà accesa per indicare che è completamente carica.

ATTENZIONE - Non utilizzare un adattatore USB superiore a 5V per ricaricare questo prodotto, in
quanto ciò potrebbe comprometterne il funzionamento.



Istruzioni per l'uso del prodotto:

Note: La lampada e l'orologio funzionano in modo indipendente. Quindi non è necessario
accendere l'orologio per far funzionare la lampada o accendere la lampada per far funzionare
l'orologio.

Accendere o spegnere la luce:

1. Un breve tocco al pulsante della luce          accenderà la lampada.
2. Un breve tocco sul pulsante della lampada per scegliere l'intensità della luce che si desidera (in
totale 4 intensità di luce)
3. Un nuovo breve tocco del            pulsante della luce quando la lampada è sulla 4a intensità
spegnerà la luce.
4. Per riaccendere la luce, seguire gli stessi passi di cui sopra.

Formato 12H o 24H, ora e suono attivati/ Impostazione permanente del display dell'orologio:

1.Toccare a lungo il pulsante SET per 3-5 secondi fino al segnale acustico per accedere al
menu di impostazione e l'indicazione 24H o 12H lampeggerà sullo schermo del display.
2.Toccare brevemente il pulsante        per selezionare il formato dell'ora che si desidera,
poi toccare brevemente il pulsante SET per confermare e il numero dell'ora lampeggerà.
3.Toccare il pulsante           per scorrere verso l'alto il numero dell'ora e impostare l'ora desiderata,
toccare brevemente il pulsante set per confermare e il numero dei MINUTI lampeggerà.
4.Toccare brevemente           per scorrere il numero dei minuti e impostare l'ora desiderata,
poi toccare brevemente il pulsante SET per confermare e lo schermo dovrebbe mostrare
oN:Sd o - - :Sd

oN:Sd - Suono attivato
Se il display è attivato dal suono, il display a LED si spegne automaticamente quando la stanza è
silenziosa e si riaccende quando lo si tocca, lo si picchietta, si fanno schioccare le dita o si battono
le mani.

- -:Sd - Display permanente
Il display a LED sarà costantemente acceso se impostato su display permanente.

Toccare il         per selezionare la modalità di visualizzazione dell'orologio preferita tra oN:Sd e - -:Sd,
poi toccare SET per confermare e uscire dal menu di impostazione.

NOTE: Il menu di impostazione si disconnette automaticamente dopo 20 secondi se non c'è
nessuna operazione seguita dal tocco precedente. Se questo accade prima che si completi
l'impostazione, è necessario riavviare l'impostazione.



Impostazione allarme:

L'allarme può essere impostato come un normale allarme acustico per risvegliarsi o come allarme
luminoso; quando è impostato come allarme luminoso, la luce si accenderà gradualmente e darà
una sveglia naturale con la luce anziché con il segnale acustico.

1. Nelle impostazioni predefinite l'allarme è disattivato. Per accenderla, toccare a lungo il
pulsante dell'allarme e si dovrebbe udire un bip, poi apparirà l'ora predefinita della sveglia
alle 7:00
2. Per cambiare l'ora della sveglia, toccare a lungo il pulsante SET mentre l'orologio è sul display
dell'ora della sveglia, poi il numero dell' ORA della sveglia lampeggerà.
3. Un breve tocco sul pulsante       per scorrere verso l'alto il numero o mantenere il dito sul pulsante
farà scorrere il numero velocemente; dopo aver selezionato l'ora di allarme desiderata, toccare
brevemente il pulsante SET per confermare e il numero dei MINUTI dell'allarme lampeggerà.

4. Seguire il passo 3 per selezionare il MINUTO dell'allarme desiderato, poi toccare il pulsante SET
per confermare e il display dovrebbe mostrare - - bb o - - Lb.

- bb - l'orologio è impostato come allarme beep, quindi l'allarme scatterà con un suono beep
per dare la sveglia.

- - Lb  - significa che l'orologio è impostato come allarme luminoso, quindi la luce si accenderà
gradualmente per dare una sveglia naturale tramite la luce.

5. Toccare brevemente il pulsante        per cambiare - - bb o - - Lb e selezionare il proprio sistema di
allarme preferito poi toccare brevemente il pulsante SET per confermare e uscire dall'impostazione
dell'allarme

6. Quando l'allarme è impostato e acceso, apparirà un punto nella parte inferiore destra dello
schermo dell'orologio che indica che l'allarme è acceso; per spegnere l'allarme, toccare a lungo il
pulsante dell'allarme             e dopo un segnale acustico, il display dell'orologio dovrebbe
mostrare OFF e il punto scomparirà.

Istruzioni per lo snooze:

Quando l'allarme è impostato come allarme acustico

1. Per sospendere la sveglia quando suona, è sufficiente toccare uno qualsiasi dei pulsanti di
controllo a sfioramento.

2. Metterà in pausa per 5 minuti, per un totale di 5 volte. Se non è richiesto lo snooze, è sufficiente
toccare a lungo uno qualsiasi dei 5 pulsanti a sfioramento per spegnere l'allarme.



Quando l'allarme è impostato come allarme luminoso:

1. Non è possibile mettere in pausa [snooze] quando la sveglia è impostata su allarme luminoso. La
luce si accenderà gradualmente in 5 minuti al suo 3° livello di luminosità e rimarrà accesa per
30 minuti. Si spegnerà autonomamente dopo 30 minuti.

Indicazione di batteria scarica:

Quando la batteria è scarica potrebbe non essere possibile accendere la luce ed essa emetterà
un segnale acustico al tocco del pulsante della luce. L'orologio dovrebbe comunque funzionare
ancora per qualche giorno fino a quando la batteria non sarà completamente scarica. Si
raccomanda vivamente di caricare i prodotti il prima possibile quando la luce non può essere
accesa a causa della batteria scarica.

Garanzia e cura del prodotto:

Garanzia

Questo prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia di un anno del produttore a partire dalla data di
acquisto. Le
riparazioni o le sostituzioni di componentientro il periodo di garanzia sono gratuite. La garanzia
non è valida
nelle seguenti circostanze:

1. Guasto delprodotto dovuto a un utilizzo improprio, scorretto, cadute, abuso, alterazione,
installazione difettosa, sovratensione della linea elettrica o modifica.
2. Guasto del prodotto dovuto a cause naturali come calamità naturali, incendi, inondazioni o
incidenti.
3. Un eventuale danno alla porta di ricarica causato da un errore da parte dell'utente non è
coperto dalla garanzia del produttore.

Cura del prodotto
1. Il prodotto è realizzato in legno naturale, qualsiasi venatura presente sul legno stesso non è un
difetto del prodotto .
2. Una caduta violenta o un uso improprio di questo prodotto potrebbe causare danni al
dispositivo e alla parte esterna in legno.
3. È possibile utilizzare un panno umido per pulire l'esterno in legno, ma evitando il contatto diretto
con l'acqua poiché questo prodotto non è impermeabile.
4. Utilizzare esclusivamente adattatori di ricarica USB da 5 V (non inclusi) per caricare questo
prodotto.



ESPAÑOL

Gracias por adquirir el Octagon One Plus de Gingko. Por favor, lea atentamente el manual de
instrucciones para obtener el mejor rendimiento de este diseño.

Contenido del producto:

1x Lámpara de Escritorio Octagon One Plus, 1x Cable de Carga USB, 1x Manual de Instrucciones

Introducción al botón táctil del producto:

Pulsación corta: 0-1 segundos; Pulsación larga: 3-5 segundos

Es posible que tenga que cargar este producto al completo por primera vez si no se enciende.
Por favor, siga las instrucciones de carga de este manual.

       - Pulsación corta para encender la luz o ajustar la intensidad de la luz (hay un total de 4 niveles
de intensidad de luz).

       -  Pulsación larga para encender o apagar la pantalla del reloj en la base hexagonal.

SET - Pulsaciónlarga para acceder al menú de configuración y configurar el modo de
visualización de la hora y el reloj. Pulsación corta para confirmar la configuración y salir tras el
ajuste.

       - Pulsación larga para acceder al menú de configuración para configurar el modo de
visualización de la hora y el reloj. Pulsación corta para confirmar la configuración y salir del menú
de configuración.

         - Pulsación larga para encender o apagar la alarma. Pulsación corta para ver la hora actual
de la alarma.

Instrucciones de Carga del Producto:

El puerto de carga USB de 5V se sitúa en un lado de la base hexagonal.

1. La luz de indicación LED azul del área de control táctil parpadeará constantemente mientras se
está cargando. La luz LED azul permanecerá encendida para indicar que está completamente
cargada.

ATENCIÓN - Por favor, no utilice un adaptador USB de más de 5V para cargar este producto, ya
que podría dañarlo gradualmente.



Instrucciones de Uso del Producto:

Nota: La luz y la función de reloj funcionan de forma independiente. Así que no es necesario
encender el reloj para que la luz funcione o encender la luz para que el reloj funcione.

Encender o apagar la luz:

1. Al pulsar brevemente el botón de luz,          ésta se encenderá
2. Pulse brevemente el botón de luz para elegir la intensidad de luz que prefiera (hay un total de
4 intensidades de luz)
3. Pulse brevemente el botón de luz          de nuevo, y cuando la luz esté en el cuarto nivel de
intensidad se apagará la luz.
4. Para volver a encender la luz, siga los mismos pasos anteriores.

Formato de 12H o 24H, Hora y Sonido Activados/ Configuración permanente de la pantalla del reloj.

1. Pulse prolongadamente el botón SET durante 3-5 segundos hasta que suene un pitido para
acceder al menú de configuración y en la pantalla parpadeará la indicación de 24H o 12H.
2. Pulse brevemente el botón         para seleccionar su formato de hora preferido, luego pulse
brevemente el botón SET para confirmarlo y el número de la hora parpadeará.
3. Pulse el botón          para desplazarse al número de la hora y seleccione su formato de hora
preferido, luego pulse brevemente el botón set para confirmar y el número de MINUTO
parpadeará.
4. Pulse brevemente        para desplazarse hacia arriba al número del minuto y seleccione su hora
preferida, luego pulse brevemente el botón SET para confirmar y la pantalla debería mostrar
oN:Sd o - - :Sd

oN:Sd - Sonido activado
Cuando se encuentre en la pantalla activada por sonido, la pantalla LED se apagará
automáticamente cuando la habitación esté en silencio y se encenderá de nuevo cuando toque,
pulse, chasquee los dedos o aplauda.

- -:Sd - Pantalla permanente
La pantalla LED estará activada constantemente si se configura como pantalla permanente.

Pulse            para seleccionar el modo de visualización del reloj preferido entre oN:Sd y - -:Sd, luego
pulse SET para confirmar y salir del menú de configuración.

NOTA: El menú de configuración se cerrará automáticamente después de 20 segundos si no se
produce ninguna operación táctil tras el toque previo. Deberá reiniciar el ajuste de nuevo si eso
ocurre antes de terminar la configuración.



Configuración de la Alarma:

La alarma puede configurarse como un pitido normal para despertar, o como una alarma de luz;
cuando se configura como alarma de luz, la luz se encenderá gradualmente y le despertará de
forma natural a través de la luz en lugar del pitido.

1. La alarma está desactivada en la configuración predeterminada. Para activarla, pulse
prolongadamente el botón            de la alarma y debería escuchar un pitido, a continuación
aparecerá la hora de la alarma por defecto 7:00 am.
2. Para cambiar la hora de la alarma, pulse prolongadamente el botón SET mientras el reloj está en
la pantalla de la hora de la alarma, y el número de la HORA de la alarma parpadeará.
3. Pulse brevemente el botón       para desplazar el número hacia arriba o deje el dedo en el
botón y  el número se desplazará hacia arriba rápidamente; después de seleccionar su hora de
alarma preferida, pulse brevemente el botón SET para confirmar y entonces el número de
MINUTO de la alarma parpadeará.

4. Siga el paso 3 para seleccionar su MINUTO de alarma preferido, pulse el botón SET para
confirmarlo y la pantalla debería mostrar - - bb o - - Lb.

- - bb  - el reloj está configurado como alarma sonora, por lo que la alarma sonará con un pitido
para despertarle.

- - Lb  - significa que el reloj está configurado como alarma de luz, por lo que la luz se encenderá
de manera gradual para despertarle de forma natural con luz.

5. Pulse brevemente el botón         para cambiar a  - - bb o - - Lb y seleccione su sistema de alarma
preferido, luego pulse brevemente el botón SET para confirmar y salir de la configuración de
la alarma.
6. Cuando la alarma esté ajustada y encendida, habrá un punto en la parte inferior derecha de
la pantalla del reloj indicando que la alarma           está encendida; para apagar la alarma, pulse
prolongadamente el botón de la alarma  y después de un pitido, en la pantalla del reloj debería
aparecer OFF y el punto desaparecerá.

Instrucciones para la repetición de alarma:

Cuando la alarma está configurada como alarma sonora

1. Para dejar la alarma en repetición cuando suene, basta con tocar cualquiera de los botones
de control táctil.
2. La alarma sonará durante 5 minutos, en un total de 5 ocasiones. Si no es necesaria la repetición,
simplemente pulse prolongadamente cualquiera de los 5 botones táctiles para apagar la alarma.



Cuando la alarma está configurada como alarma de luz:

1. No puede posponer la alarma cuando la alarma está configurada como alarma de luz. La luz
se encenderá gradualmente en 5 minutos hasta su tercernivel de brillo y permanecerá encendida
durante 30 minutos. Se apagará automáticamente después de 30 minutos.

Indicación de Batería Baja:

Es posible que no pueda encender la luz cuando la batería esté baja y emitirá un pitido cuando
toque el botón de luz. Sin embargo, el reloj debería seguir funcionando durante unos días más
hasta que se agote la batería. Es altamente recomendable cargar el producto lo antes posible
cuando la luz no se pueda encender debido a que la batería está baja.

Garantía y cuidado del producto:

Garantía

Este producto está garantizado por el fabricante durante un periodo de un año desde la fecha
de compra. Durante el periodo de garantía, cualquier servicio de reparación o reemplazo de
componentes será gratuito. La garantía no se aplica bajo las siguientes
circunstancias:

1. Fallo del producto debido a un uso inadecuado, caída, abuso, alteración, instalación
defectuosa, sobretensión o modificación de la línea eléctrica.
2. Fallo del producto debido a fenómenos de la naturaleza, como un desastre natural, un
incendio, una inundación o un accidente.
3. Cualquier daño causado al puerto de carga por error del usuario no está cubierto por la
garantía del fabricante.

Cuidado del producto

1. Este producto está fabricado con madera natural, cualquier imperfección en el veteado
de la madera no es un defecto del producto.
2. Las caídas fuertes o el mal uso de este producto podrían causar daños al dispositivo y al
exterior de Madera.
3. Puede utilizar un paño húmedo para limpiar el exterior de madera. Sin embargo,
recomendamos que el dispositivo no tenga contacto directo con el agua ya que no es
resistente al agua.

4. Utilice solamente adapta.



If you have any further queries about this product,
please feel free to get in touch with us at
customerservices@gingkodesign.co.uk

Unit C23c Holly Farm Business Park, Kenilworth
CV8 1NP, United Kingdom


